2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

2.7 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Periods’ Financial Statements

The Group's consolidated financial statements are prepared in comparison with the previous period in order to allow the

determination of financial status and performance trends. In order to comply with the submission of the condensed consolidated

financial statements of the current period, the comparative information is reclassified, and material differences are disclosed,

when deemed necessary.

As explained in Note 1, Agriventis was taken over from OYAK Group on 12 January 2022 for a consideration of TL 28,000,000.

In this context, the previous period’s consolidated financial statements have been restated in order to compare with the current

year consolidated financial statements. As a result of the business combination subject to common control, the details of the

consolidated financial statements that have been restated by applying the pooling of interest method are as follows:

Previously

Reported Restated

31 December Elimination and 31 December

2021 Merger Effect (*) 2021

ASSETS

Current Assets  3,268,942,287  13,610,096  3,282,552,383

   Cash and Cash Equivalents  96,691,275  10,756,028  107,447,303

   Trade Receivables  1,654,538,937  93,503  1,654,632,440

   From Related Parties  523,890  -  523,890

   From Third Parties  1,654,015,047  93,503  1,654,108,550

   Other Receivables  3,547,176  14,261  3,561,437

   From Third Parties  3,547,176  14,261  3,561,437

   Derivative Instruments  169,694,609  -  169,694,609

   Inventories  1,146,573,859  2,067,501  1,148,641,360

   Prepaid Expenses  107,967,422  28,686  107,996,108

   Current Tax Assets  1,079,923  -  1,079,923

   Other Current Assets  88,849,086  650,117  89,499,203

Non-Current Assets  1,356,873,591  91,375,537  1,448,249,128

   Trade Receivables  8,623,198  -  8,623,198

   Other Receivables  836,074  15,381  851,455

   Investment Properties  4,775,883  -  4,775,883

   Property, Plant and Equipment  1,038,724,957  5,347,547  1,044,072,504

   Intangible Assets  208,944,129  86,012,609  294,956,738

   Goodwill  106,319,692  106,319,692

   Other  102,624,437  86,012,609  188,637,046

   Right-of-Use Assets  43,014,887  -  43,014,887

   Prepaid Expenses  20,706,311  -  20,706,311

   Deferred Tax Asset  31,248,152  -  31,248,152

TOTAL ASSETS  4,625,815,878  104,985,633  4,730,801,511

HEKTAŞ GRUBU

NOTES TO REVIEWED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 30 JUNE 2022 AND FOR THE PERIOD THEN ENDED
(All amounts are indicated in Turkish Lira (“TL”).)

 11

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

2.7 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Periods’ Financial Statements (cont’d)

Previously

Reported Restated

31 December Elimination and 31 December

2021 Merger Effect (*) 2021

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities  3,112,170,260  777,502  3,112,947,762

   Short-Term Payables  2,195,583,914  -  2,195,583,914

   Lease Liabilities  14,477,381  -  14,477,381

   Trade Payables  816,378,438  409,979  816,788,417

   To Related Parties  15,696,283  -  15,696,283

   To Third Parties  800,682,155  409,979  801,092,134

   Payables Related to Employee Benefits  37,126,829  -  37,126,829

   Other Payables  26,095,202  181,705  26,276,907

   To Related Parties  6,930,792  -  6,930,792

   To Third Parties  19,164,410  181,705  19,346,115

   Derivative Instruments  10,935,886  -  10,935,886

   Deferred Income  2,817,455  -  2,817,455

   Current Tax Liability  2,948,394  -  2,948,394

   Short-Term Provisions  5,806,761  185,818  5,992,579

   Related to Employee Benefits  4,175,943  185,818  4,361,761

   Other  1,630,818  -  1,630,818

Non-Current Liabilities  101,480,409  69,799,125  171,279,534

   Long-Term Payables  30,245,588  -  30,245,588

   Lease Liabilities  30,968,249  -  30,968,249

   Other Payables  -  52,848,957  52,848,957

   Other Payables to Related Parties  -  52,848,957  52,848,957

   Long-Term Provisions  21,376,652  -  21,376,652

   Related to Employee Benefits  21,376,652  -  21,376,652

   Deferred Tax Liability  18,889,920  16,950,168  35,840,088

EQUITY  1,412,165,209  34,409,006  1,446,574,215

Equity  1,412,165,209  17,514,426  1,429,679,635

Paid-In Capital  860,000,000  -  860,000,000

Effect of Mergers Involving Entities or Business Under Common Control  (8,764,014)  16,911,740  8,147,726

Share Issue Premiums / Discounts  5,203,762  -  5,203,762

Accumulated Other Income (Expenses) that will be Reclassified to Profit or Loss  16,381,837  8,810,764  25,192,601

   - Hedging Profit (Loss)  16,381,837  -  16,381,837

   - Foreign Currency Translation Differences  -  8,810,764  8,810,764

Accumulated Other Income (Expenses) that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss  (7,685,734)  -  (7,685,734)

   - Defined Benefit Plans Remeasurement Losses  (7,685,734)  -  (7,685,734)

Restricted Reserves Appropriated from Profit  46,485,140  -  46,485,140

Prior Years' Profit/Losses  174,787,202  (1,842,002)  172,945,200

Net Profit/Loss for the Period  325,757,016  (6,366,076)  319,390,940

Non-Controlling Interests  -  16,894,580  16,894,580

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   4,625,815,878  104,985,633  4,730,801,511

HEKTAŞ GROUP

NOTES TO REVIEWED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 30 JUNE 2022 AND FOR THE PERIOD THEN ENDED
(All amounts are indicated in Turkish Lira (“TL”).)

12

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

2.7 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Periods’ Financial Statements (cont’d)

Previously

Reported Restated

1 January 1 January

30 June Elimination and 30 June

2021 Merger Effect (*) 2021

PROFIT OR LOSS

  Revenue  897,721,406  -  897,721,406

  Cost of Sales (-)  (619,265,404)  322,370  (618,943,034)

GROSS PROFIT/LOSS  278,456,002  322,370  278,778,372

  General Administrative Expenses (-)  (33,521,263)  (3,980,298)  (37,501,561)

  Marketing Expenses (-)  (36,159,690)  (11,698)  (36,171,388)

  Research and Development Expenses (-)  (12,780,393)  (1,989,884)  (14,770,277)

  Other Operating Income  3,188,032  201,958  3,389,990

  Other Operating Expenses (-)  (34,566,419)  (1,204,031)  (35,770,450)

OPERATING PROFIT/LOSS  164,616,269  (6,661,583)  157,954,686

  Income from Investing Activities  991,737  -  991,737

  Expenses from Investing Activities (-)  (70,302)  -  (70,302)

OPERATING PROFIT/LOSS BEFORE FINANCE EXPENSE  165,537,704  (6,661,583)  158,876,121

  Finance Income (+)  43,158,251  77,217  43,235,468

  Finance Expense (-)  (101,872,973)  (635,939)  (102,508,912)

PROFIT/LOSS BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS  106,822,982  (7,220,305)  99,602,677

Tax Income from Continuing Operations  (2,660,881)  1,520,372  (1,140,509)

  Tax Expense for the Period  (837,200)  -  (837,200)

  Deferred Tax Income  (1,823,681)  1,520,372  (303,309)

PROFIT/LOSS FOR THE PERIOD  104,162,101  (5,699,933)  98,462,168

 (*) Agriventis has been started to be consolidated in the accompanying financial statements of the Group after the takeover, and

in the prior period’s consolidated financial statements prepared by the pooling of interest method, for the comparability of the

consolidated financial statements, it has been consolidated and its effects are presented in the “Elimination and merger effect”

column.

HEKTAŞ GRUBU

NOTES TO REVIEWED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 30 JUNE 2022 AND FOR THE PERIOD THEN ENDED
(All amounts are indicated in Turkish Lira (“TL”).)

[…]

Amounts of hedged portion of foreign currency assets 513,752,850   21,000,000   15,500,000

Export 42,117,016   9,037,786   -

Import 439,545,015   83,177,726   17,858,511

31 December 2021

HEKTAŞ GRUBU

NOTES TO REVIEWED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 30 JUNE 2022 AND FOR THE PERIOD THEN ENDED
(All amounts are indicated in Turkish Lira (“TL”).)

 43

22. NATURE AND LEVEL OF THE RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk in USD and EURO.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD and Euro. 10% is the sensitivity rate

used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of

the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A negative number

indicates a decrease in the profit/loss and other equity items.

 Appreciation of  Depreciation of

 foreign currency  foreign currency

Net asset/liability of USD  (8,115,095)  8,115,095

USD net effect  (8,115,095)  8,115,095

Net asset/liability of EUR  (29,173,074)   29,173,074

Portion hedged from EUR risk (-)  26,923,655   26,923,655

EUR net effect  (2,249,419)  2,249,419

TOTAL (10,364,514) 10,364,514

30 June 2022

Profit / Loss

In case USD appreciates 10% against TL

In case EUR appreciates 10% against TL

 Appreciation of  Depreciation of

 foreign currency  foreign currency

Net asset/liability of USD  (21,313,102)  21,313,102

USD net effect  (21,313,102)  21,313,102

Net asset/liability of EUR  (25,203,002)  25,203,002

Portion hedged from EUR risk (-) 23,384,385  23,384,385

EUR net effect  (1,818,617)  1,818,617

TOTAL (23,131,719) 23,131,719

31 December 2021

Profit / Loss

In case USD appreciates 10% against TL

In case EUR appreciates 10% against TL

Interest rate risk management

The Group keeps its risk related with the changes in the interest rate very low in order to provide financing. The financial

liabilities of the Group consist of fixed-interest instruments. Therefore, the Group does not have any risks which may are from

fluctuations in the interest rate.

HEKTAŞ GROUP

NOTES TO REVIEWED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 30 JUNE 2022 AND FOR THE PERIOD THEN ENDED
(All amounts are indicated in Turkish Lira (“TL”).)